
 

South Lakeland District Council 

Cabinet  

Wednesday, 8th February 2023 

Corporate Financial Update Quarter 3, 2022/23 

 

Portfolio:   Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 

Report from:  Section 151 Officer 

Report Author: Claire Chouchoulas – Finance Specialist, Richard Page – Finance 
Specialist 

Wards:  All wards 

Forward Plan: N/A 

Links to Council Plan Priorities: This is a corporate financial update which contributes to 
sound corporate governance and ensuring that financial resources are available to deliver 
the Council’s corporate priorities. This works towards delivering all of the Council strategic 
policies of: 

Working across boundaries 

Delivering a balanced community 

A fairer South Lakeland 

Addressing the climate emergency 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome and Measures of Success 

1.1 It is expected that Members note the projected year end position based on 
performance to the end of Quarter 3 2022/23 and officers planned actions to ensure a 
balanced budget by the end of the financial year. 

2.0 Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(1) Note the contents of the report and all Appendices, 

(2) Approve the use of the NNDR Pool Reserve of £80k for capital works at 
Kendal Market Hall for a link corridor between the Market Hall and Level 
5 of the Westmorland Shopping Centre Car Park as detailed in Section 
3.1.2 

 

 3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.0.1 Revenue – Appendix 1 sets out the revenue variances identified at Quarter 3 
following the budget updates. The budget movements agreed at Q2 are also set out 
in Appendix 1. 



 Overall, at the end of Quarter 3, revenue budget monitoring has identified budgets will 
be balanced for 2022/23 as a result of a forecast revenue year-end underspend of 
£276k, carry forward requests of £61k and requests for transfers to reserves of £215k.  
If these requests are approved the latest position will offset the £116k deficit identified 
at Q2 and will result in the 2022/23 revenue actuals overall being net-zero. For 
comparison the projected overspend at the same period in 2021/22 was £46k. 

a) Since April 2020 we have analysed budget changes between Business as Usual 
(BAU) and Covid-19 variances in order to fully understand the underlying 
position. However, as identified at Quarter 2 there were no additional costs or 
loss of income from Covid-19 reported for 2022/23 therefore the Covid-19 
Contingency budget of £261.5k was used towards balancing the 2022/23 
budgets. We will therefore no longer analyse budgets changes between BAU 
and Covid-19 unless we are given a new reason to do so. 

b) The approved net revenue budget for 2022/23 set by Council in February 2022 
was £12.4m which included carry forwards from 2021/22 of £830.9k and a 
vacancy factor savings target of £514.0k. Additionally, further carry forward 
requests of £584.7k were approved by Council on 13 July 2022 as part of outturn 
report. Expenditure budgets have been increased in accordance with those 
approved carry forwards along with the matching funding from reserves.  

c) Budget monitoring at the end of Quarter 2 (to the end of September 2022) 
highlighted a substantial budget overspend due to increased costs pressures and 
reduced income projections.  As a result, officers carried out an intense and 
detailed review of all 2022/23 budgets to identify budget pressures and potential 
budget savings.  This review identified a net budget overspend of £907k, 
however various proposals were suggested to offset this overspend and the 
result of these reduced the net overspend down to £116k. Approval was given at 
Council on 20th December 2022 to do all necessary budget movements to cover 
the various pressures and savings identified. The 2022/23 budgets have now 
been updated with these movements and the overall net revenue budget now 
stands at the £116k deficit identified. The budget movements agreed at Q2 are 
set out in Appendix 1. 

3.0.2 Capital – Appendix 2 sets out the position on the capital programme. The capital 
budget for 2022/23 approved by Council in February was £15.862m. This has 
since been increased by £2.445m in the Carry Forwards report to April Cabinet, 
other requests in April 2022 of £0.636m, carry forwards outturn £0.184m, change 
requests July 2022 of £1.693m and change requests December 2022 of 
(£8.435m) bringing the total working budget to £12.385m.  

As at 31st December 2022 the forecast outturn total is £11.928m with a variance of 
£0.490m, with most of these likely to result in carry forward to 2023/24. 

3.0.3 Treasury – Appendix 3 provides an update on Treasury management for the Quarter. 

 

3.1 Revenue Variances by Leadership Team 

3.1.1  Appendix 1 provides the detail of the 2022/23 Quarter 3 (Q3) revenue variances for 
service area grouped by lead officer. The projected out-turn is for a net underspend of 
£276k, however carry forwards of £61k have been requested and £215k has been 
requested to be transferred to reserves which will result in the 2022/23 revenue actuals 
overall being net-neutral with budgets. Further detail of the current projections is 
provided below in Table 1 and paragraphs a. to f.  At the same position last year 
(2021/22) there was a projected overspend of £46k. 



Table 1: Summary by Service Area 

 
Expenditure 
Budget Full 

Year 

Income 
Budget Full 

Year 

Current 
Full Year 
Working 
Budget 

Overall 
Variance 
to Date 

Outturn 
Projection 

Carry 
Forwards 

and 
Transfers 

to 
Reserves 

Outturn 
Projection 
Including 

Carry 
Fwds and 

Trfs to 
Reserves 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Strategy, Innovation and 
Resources (a) 

14,681 (7,840) 6,841 (43) (31) 31 0 

Customer and Locality 
Services (b) 

2,611 (91) 2,520 (19) 0 0 0 

Place and Environment (c) 9,897 (1,773) 8,124 (20) (35) 45 10 

People Welfare and 
Income Maximisation (d) 
 

18,350 (13,629) 4,721 (152) (160) 200 40 
 

Delivery and Commercial 
Services (e) 

13,141 (9,077) 4,064 5 13 0 13 

Corporate Items (f) 12,022 (38,176) (26,154) (49) (179) 0 (179) 

Total GF 70,702 (70,586) 116 (278) (392) 276 (116) 

Q2 Budget Deficit     116  116 

Total Variance     (276) 276 0 

 

a. Strategy Innovation and Resources– the current projection is for a £16k underspend 
for which there is a request to carry forward as this relates to a contract with a supplier 
for the Play Pitch Strategy and a £15k underspend on Members Allowances which is 
requested to be transferred to the Poverty Alleviation Reserve at year end. 

b. Customer and Locality Services – there is currently no projected under/overspends 
within this service. 

c. Place and Environment Services – The current projection is for a £35k underspend, 
however there is a request to carry forward £45k relating to consultancy work for 
Ulverston Leisure Centre which would result in a £10k overspend for this service. The 
main reasons for the projected underspend are: 

 £45k underspend on the Ulverston Leisure Centre consultancy budget, for which a 
carry forward has been requested, 

 £20k underspend on salaries within Place. This relates to the Priority 1 BAU staffing 
budget pressure. Some of the budget requested is no longer required, 

 £10k projected surplus on Kendal Market income. There was a £60k budget 
pressure projected here as part of the Quarter 2 budget review and budgets were 
updated accordingly, however income has improved slightly since the review 
resulting in a £10k surplus against the new income target, 

 £10k further projected shortfall in income from Private Water Sampling due to staff 
absence/vacant posts for a period. Water sampling has now resumed, 

 £30k further projected shortfall in income from land charges. A more significant 
slowdown in the housing market on the back of increased borrowing costs, inflation 
and the wider cost of living crisis have led to a slowdown in the number of 
applications which were anticipated at the end of Quarter 2. 



d. People, Welfare and Income Maximisation – there is currently a projected underspend 
of £160k within this service. This relates to: 

 £200k underspend in Community Housing Fund Capacity Grants,  however this is 
required to be transferred back to the Community Housing Fund Reserve at year 
end,  

 £40k shortfall in income from DFG levy. Whilst we have seen a significant increase 
in applications that are progressing well and in a timely manner, this does place 
additional demand on contractor availability and capacity to complete the works, 
several of which are high value and will take longer to complete, i.e extensions and 
more complex adaptations involving structural work.  In addition, applicants can 
choose to source and secure their own contractors and architects to complete the 
works, agreeing timescales independently from the service, which can lead to 
further delays in completion of works. 

e.  Delivery and Commercial Services - the current projection is for a £13k overspend. 
This is made up of a number of variances across the service and these are: 

 £19k projected underspend on salaries due to less use of agency to cover 
vacancies/absences, 

 £16k projected underspend on salaries due to vacant posts which have not yet been 
recruited to, 

 £14k projected surplus income for recycling credits from bring sites, 

 £13k underspend on salaries within the Transport service due to vacant posts, 

 £12k further projected shortfall in income from Kendal Town Hall. This budget was 
reduced at Q2 for the projected shortfall at the time. This shortfall is in addition to 
this reduction, 

 £13k demand led income shortfall in car park income. This downward trend is 
reflected across the District and is due to the impact of the economic downturn, 

 £20k potential overspend on collection of clinical waste due to increased demand 
for this service, 

 £30k projected shortfall in income from works to contract vehicles due to no capacity 
for this work as a result of vacant posts and the vehicles that SLDC usually maintain 
for third parties being relatively new and not requiring many repairs. 

f. Corporate – there is currently £179k projected surplus income from interest on 
investments. At Quarter 2 the projected surplus was £490k and the budgets were 
adjusted following approval at Council. The surplus of £180k has been identified 
against the new working budget. 

Use of NNDR Pool Reserve 

3.1.2 The Council has been requested to support the cost to create a link corridor between 
Kendal Market Hall and Level 5 of Westmorland Shopping Centre Car Park. The cost 
of these works is £80k and it was initially expected that a service saving of £22k could 
be used towards this cost and the relevant portfolio holder gave approval for use of the 
NNDR Pool Reserve to contribute the remaining £58k towards these works. However 
we are now requesting for the full £80k to be drawn down from the reserve. In line with 
the Financial Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet can approve use 
of reserves to the value of £100k therefore this request is in line with the Financial 
Procedure Rules. 



Analysis of employee budgets 

3.1.3 The position on employee costs at Quarter 3 is summarised in Table 2 below. Salary 
budgets were increased for 2022/23 as part of the BAU/LGR staffing request budget 
pressure agreed at Council in February 2022 as part of budget setting and the figures 
below include the budgets and actuals for these posts. At Quarter 2 an underspend 
was reported against this pressure and the budgets were updated accordingly 
following approval at Council. 

3.1.4 The total variance against employee budgets is an underspend of £53k, (0.44%) of the 
year to date budget. This budget includes the vacancy saving (4% for most services 
and 2% for direct delivery services) built in to all direct employee cost budgets.  

Table 2: Employee costs 

Full year 
budget 

Profiled 
budget 

Actual to 
date 

Variance Variance 

£000 £000 £000 £000 % 

16,140 12,115 12,062 (53) (0.44) 

3.1.5 Included in Table 2 above is expenditure on contract and agency staff. The total 
spend on this element of employee costs is £571k against a profiled budget of £463k. 
This expenditure on contract and agency staff equates to 4.73% of the total spend on 
employee costs in Quarter 3. The majority of this relates to: 

 Specialist-Place (£148k) which is for development control specialists; 

 Specialists Environment (£102k) which is for environmental protection specialists 
backfilling current establishment which are working on the Covid-19 Contain 
Management Outbreak (COMF) response; 

 Waste/Recycling service (£76k) to cover sickness and vacancies in order to deliver 
the service;    

 Case Management Welfare and Income Maximisation (£58k) mainly to cover 
revenue and benefits response to Covid-19 and administration of Energy Rebates;  

 Community Housing Fund (£55k) for Community Led Housing Officer, 

 Specialists Welfare and Income Maximisation (£38k) mainly to cover revenue and 
benefits response to Covid-19 and administration of Energy Rebates,  

 Case Management People £35k to cover service critical vacant posts in the Housing 
team, and  

 South Lakeland House £25k to cover vacant building cleaner posts. 

The majority of the above cover the use of agency due to ongoing difficulties with 
recruitment to vacant posts and to continue service delivery while dealing with the 
effects of the Covid-19 pandemic and the emerging impacts of the cost of living crisis. 
This cost of agency is however within existing salary budgets and is covered by vacant 
posts and the BAU/LGR staffing request budget pressure. 

3.2 Capital programme 

3.2.1 The 2022/23 budget for capital was initially £15.862m, and following re-profiling 
request, carry forwards from 2021/22 and other amendments approved by Council in 
July and December 2022, the value of the Capital Programme at the end of Quarter 3 



stood at £12.385m. Spend at the end of Quarter 3 was £4.998m, with a further £1.787m 
of committed expenditure through purchase orders. 

Table 3: Summary of capital programme and expenditure 

Lead 

Capital 
Programme 

Dec 2022 
£000 

Expenditure 
£000 

Budget 
Remaining 

£000 

Digital 158 50 108 

Place and Environmental 
Services 

6,401 2,226 4,175 

People, Welfare & Income 
Maximisation 

1,660 685 975 

Asset and Commercial Services 2,771 1,647 1,124 

Delivery Services 1,130 267 863 

Strategy 142 82 60 

Customer and Locality Services 157 40 117 

Grand Total 12,419 4,998 7,421 

 

3.2.2 Appendix 2 contains further comments and updates on all capital schemes. The 
overall capital budget has increased to £12.419m due to additional funding received  
since the Quarter 2 report of £34k for which the necessary budget virements were 
approved by the Section 151 Officer.  

3.3 Treasury Management 

3.3.1 Appendix 3 contains an overview of the Council’s position against the agreed 
indicators and limits.  

3.3.2 Interest rates have risen for nine consecutive monetary policy meetings and currently 
sit at 3.5% At Quarter 2 a £490k surplus in interest receipts was reported and the 
budgets were updated following approval by Council. Further to this another £179k 
surplus is now projected from investments due to the continued increase in rates. 
Market expectations are for a further increase to be agreed at the Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) in February 2023. 

3.3.3 External Borrowing has been maintained at £12.8m, which is below the Council’s 
capital financing requirement (CFR) a key prudential code requirement. The increases 
in interest rates has seen the premium for repayment fall to less then 10% making it a 
more attractive option to repay debt. However given that interest rates are expected to 
continue to rise and that we have internal borrowing of £11.8m the risk is that if we 
repay now then this council or its successor Westmoreland & Furness will have to 
borrow again in the short term at much higher rates, therefore it is not recommended 
at this time. 

3.4 Collection Fund  

3.4.1 Table 4 below sets out the performance on local tax collection. The Council Tax 
Collection rate at 31 December 2022 was 85.83%, which is 0.11% below the level 
target and is still lower than December 2019 (pre-pandemic) when the collection rate 
was 86.48%.  

Where council tax payers did not respond to the request for bank details to enable us 
to make their energy rebate payment these were credited to council tax accounts. 
Some were by the council tax payers request but a significant number (2596) where 



posted on 30 September as part of closing down the scheme. This amounted to £389k. 
A lot of these credits went to accounts in receipt of full CTRS therefore the account is 
now in credit and this money will be refunded at some point when the council tax payer 
contacts us and provides bank details.  These credits will be artificially be increasing 
our collection rate.   

As the 31st December was a Saturday some payments received in December may not 
have been posted into the system until January. Also, over the last few months there 
has been a high volume of queries regarding Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates 
and this, along with the processing of Council Tax Energy Rebates, has caused a 
backlog which is impacting on collection rates. However this is improving and rates are 
expected to increase in coming months. 

3.4.2 The Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) collection rate figure is 81.61% which is 1.11% below 
target. Earlier in the year there was a light approach with NDR recovery to exclude 
accounts that potentially could be eligible for a Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) 
application. Once the CARF application period closed normal collection resumed 
however as mentioned above there have been a high volume of queries which created 
a backlog and impacted on collection rates. 

3.4.3 Table 4: Local Taxation Collection rate 

 

3.5 Sundry Debts 

3.5.1 The aim of this section is to describe the current debt position and to provide assurance 
over collection performance. Table 5 below summarises the current collection rate on 
sundry debts: 

3.5.2 Table 5: Summary of collection 

 
3.5.3 An analysis of outstanding sundry debts reveals that over 99% of debts have been 

recovered in years up to and including 2019/20. 

3.5.4 In the current year to date, 88.85% of debt has been recovered. This is a decrease 
compared to 90.09% at the same time in 2021/22. The table below splits down in 
more detail the age profile of the current outstanding debts. 56.77% of the current 

Percentage 
Collected 
Quarter 3 

2017/18 

% 

2018/19 

% 

2019/20 

% 

2020/21 

% 

2021/22 

% 

2022/23 

% 

 

 

Council Tax 86.18 86.36 86.48 84.81 85.94 85.83  

Business 
Rates 

82.35 82.29 82.72 75.94 76.18 81.61  

 

2017/18 
and 

earlier 
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

2022/23 
to date 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Debt outstanding 64 40 45 148 112 553 

Total value of invoices 
/ credit notes raised 

38,728 5,696 6,134 6,003 5,636 4,956 

Collection Rate (%) 99.83 99.29 99.27 97.54 98.01 88.85 



year debt relates to invoices which are less than a month old and therefore not 
overdue. 

Table 6: Age profile of 2022/23 invoices 

2022/23 Invoices £000  

7 months overdue 
53.6 30% of this debt relates to invoices with instalment 

arrangements 

6 months overdue 

24.9 27% of this debt relates to invoices with instalment 
arrangements and 33% relates to Test and Trace Self 
Isolation repayments some of which have payment 
arrangements and others which are being reviewed 

5 months overdue 16.1 76% of this debt relates to invoices with instalment 
arrangements 

4 months overdue 4.9  

3 months overdue   12.5 25% of this debt relates to invoices with instalment 
arrangements 

2 months overdue 54.0 22% of this debt relates to an encroachment invoice which 
has now been fully paid and 26% relates to customers who 
usually pay within 2 months 

1 month overdue 73.0 52% of this debt relates to Mooring Fee invoices raised in 
December 

Not yet due 313.8  

Total end of 
Quarter 3 

552.8  

 

3.6 Creditors 

3.6.1 At Quarter 3 the council had made 6,525 payments to creditors totalling over £238m, 
of this 91.66% were paid within 30 days as can be seen in Table 7 below 

Table 7: Creditors Performance 

Payment 
Method 
  

     Paid Within 30 days         Over 30 days                   Total 

 £000     £000  £000 

BACS 5,168 16,652 529 971 5,697 17,623 

CHAPS 156 211,259 0 0 156 211,259 

Direct Debit 657 9,710 15 40 672 9,751 

Totals 5,981 237,621 544 1,012 6,525 238,633 

 % 91.66% 99.58% 8.34% 0.42%     

 

3.6.2 As at 31 December 2022 there were 54 invoices/credit notes outstanding, this can be 
analysed as follows: 

Table 8: Outstanding Invoices/Credit Notes 

     £ % 
Ave. Days  

outstanding 

Invoice in dispute/under query   7 37,992.03 34.20 106 

Credit notes   6 -4,739.56 -4.26 1515 

Ready for payment on next pay run  5 5,178.06 4.66 80 

Awaiting Goods Received Note 6 24,116.84 21.71 61 

Paid since end of December 30 48,534.58 43.69 40 

    54 111,081.95 100.00   



 

3.6.3 Of the outstanding balances, £48.5k was paid since the end of December. Further 
work is being undertaken by officers to understand why some invoices are still in 
dispute/under query.  

3.6.4 The credit notes relate to suppliers which are no longer in use and we are pursuing 
refunds to settle these.  

4.0 Appendices Attached to this Report 

Appendix No. Name of Appendix 

1 Revenue Monitoring Q3 2022-23 

2 Capital Monitoring Q3 2022-23 

3 Treasury Management Update Q3 2022-23 

5.0 Consultation 

5.1 Senior management, budget holders and the Finance Portfolio Holder have been 
consulted. 

5.2 This report will be reported to Cabinet on Wednesday, 8th February 2023 and to the 
next Council meeting and a verbal update of any comments will be given where 
necessary. 

6.0 Alternative Options 

6.1 There are no alternative options for Appendices 1-3 

7.0 Implications 

Financial, Resources and Procurement 

7.1 Finance and resource information is contained within the report. 

Human Resources 

7.2 This report has no direct impact on the staffing of the Council. 

Legal 

7.3 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Health and Sustainability Impact Assessment 

7.4 Have you completed a Health and Sustainability Impact Assessment? No    

7.5 If you have not completed an Impact Assessment, please explain your reasons: This 
report is an historic view of financial performance. The overall impact assessment of 
the choices and decisions required to set the annual budget is undertaken at budget 
setting time. 

7.6  There are no additional health, social, economic and environmental impacts as a 
result of the report. 

Equality and Diversity 

7.7 Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis? No    

7.8 If you have not completed an Impact Analysis, please explain your reasons: This 
report is an historic view of financial performance. The overall impact assessment of 
the choices and decisions required to set the annual budget is undertaken at budget 
setting time. 



Risk Consequence Controls required 

Not effectively managing 
budgets could lead to 
overspending. 

Possible legal challenge, 
audit qualification and ultra 
vires expenditure. 

Scrutiny of budgets 
through review of 
monitoring reports. 

Recurring pressures or savings 
are not identified 

Medium Term Financial 
Planning may not reflect 
the future impact of current 
issues. 

Regular monitoring of 
budgets in year to inform 
the MTFP and annual 
budget setting process. 

 

Contact Officers 

Claire Chouchoulas, Finance Specialist, c.chouchoulas@southlakeland.gov.uk, 01539 
793154 

Helen Smith, Finance Lead Specialist and S151 Officer, h.smith@southlakeland.gov.uk, 
01539 793147 

Background Documents Available 

Name of Background document Where it is available 

2022/23 Budget Book including 

MTFP projections 

Budget and financial year reports 

(southlakeland.gov.uk) 

Budget Setting Report Agenda for Council on Tuesday, 22 February 2022, 

6.30 p.m. (southlakeland.gov.uk) 

Medium Term Financial Plan 

2021/22-2026/27 

Financial planning (southlakeland.gov.uk) 

Tracking Information 

Signed off by Date sent Date Signed off 

Section 151 Officer 26/01/2023 31/01/2023 

Monitoring Officer 26/01/2023 30/01/2023 

CMT 12/01/2023 30/01/2023 

 

Circulated to Date sent 

Lead Specialist 26/01/2023 

Human Resources Lead Specialist N/A 

Communications Team N/A 

Leader N/A 

Committee Chairman N/A 

Portfolio Holder 26/01/2023 

Ward Councillor(s) N/A 

Committee tbc 

Executive (Cabinet) 08/02/2023 

Council 14/02/2023 
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